common shares in the Fray Bentos pulp mill, 100% in Forestal
Oriental and 17% in Botnia. As of December 2009, Botnia no
longer is UPM’s associated company but accounted for as an
available-for-sale investment. Consequently, UPM’s own annual
pulp production capacity increased from 2.1 million tonnes to
3.2 million tonnes a year and UPM’s share of Botnia’s capacity
was reduced to 400,000 tonnes. UPM’s total pulp production
capacity including its entitlement to Botnia’s capacity is 3.6
million tonnes a year.

UPM recorded a € 220 million capital gain on the sale of
Botnia’s shares. UPM’s assets increased by € 1,209 million and
interest-bearing net debt by € 370 million. In addition, the
changes in fair values of the previous holding increased UPM’s
equity by € 443 million.

Pro forma financial information
If  the of Botnia transaction had occurred on 1 January 2009,
UPM’s sales would have been € 7,923 million, operating profi t €
202 million, and operating profi t excluding special items € 308
million. Profi t for the period would have been € 219 million.

This fi nancial review is unaudited

Financial review 1 Januar y – 31 December 2009 4

Pro forma key figures

€m
Reported

2009
Pro forma1)

adjustments
Pro forma 2)

2009
Sales 7,719 204 7,923
EBITDA 1,062 92 1,154
Operating profi t 135 67 202
 excluding special items 270 38 308
Profi t before tax 187 52 239
 excluding special items 107 23 130
Profi t for the period 169 50 219

1)  Sales total of € 350 million include sales of € 146 million to UPM’s units.
Adjustments, among others, include reversal of special items of € 29 mil-
lion related to the closure of the Kaskinen mill.

Pulp business area pro forma key figures

€m
Reported

2009
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma 2)

2009
Sales 653 350 1,003
EBITDA –18 92 74
Operating profi t –156 67 –89
 excluding special items –127 38 –89

2)  Reported 2009 includes December 2009, and pro forma adjustments
January-November 2009 of the Uruguayan operations.

Restructuring
The Kajaani paper mill and Tervasaari pulp mill closures were
completed at the end of 2008. Due to the reduced demand for
paper and pulp, the closures had only minor impact on UPM’s
paper or pulp deliveries.

The Label business restructured its European operations in
2009. The plan was announced in November 2008. UPM
Rafl atac permanently closed a number of self-adhesive label-